PROPERTIES OF CEMENT BONDED PARTICLEBOARD FROM 16 YEARS OLD
PETAI BELALANG (Leuceana leucocephala)

BY
KAMAL HILMI b. ABDUL GHAFAR
MOHD AJWAD b. AHMAD
MOHD SYUKRI b. MOHD SHARIF

MOHAMAD HAMDAN b. MHD NORDIN

Final Project Paper submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the
Diploma in Wood Industries, Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

October 2008



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, we would like to thank and foremost our prayer to ALLAH SWT,

because we can finish doing this final project paper with his bless, help and guidance.

To our advisor, Mr. Ahmad Fauzi bin Othman and Mr. Marzuki bin Abdul
Rahman, our greatest appreciation for his suggestion, advice and great understanding

toward our final project.

To our lecturer, Prof Madya Abdul Jalil b. Ahmad for constructive critics and
guidance, Prof Madya Dr Jamaludin bin Kasim and Prof Dr. Suhaimi bin Mohammed

also we never forget their support.

To our staff, Mr. Mohd Shahril, Mr. Rosli, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Khairil for
providing research facilities and helping us during using machine and testing the sample.

We love you all!!



TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET ii
DEDICATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF PLATES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
ABSTRACT xii
ABSTRAK xiii
CHAPTER
1. INTRODUCTION 1
I.1- Background
1.2- Problem Statements 2
1.3- Justification 3
I.4- Objectives 3
2. LITERTURE REVIEW 4
2.1- Wood Composite
2.2- History of Cement Bonded Particleboard -
2.3- The Principle Attribute of Cement Bonded Particle Board (CBP) 6
2.4- Cement Bonded Particleboard Application Fi
2.5- Quality Assurance for CBP 7
2.6- Advantages of CBP 8
2.6.1- Partition and Wall 8
2.6.2- Fire Safety Requirement 8
2.6.3- Permenent Framework 9
2.6.4- Sound Insulation 9
2.6.5- Structurally Strong 10
2.6.6- Diamensionally Stable 10
2.6.7- Smooth Surface 10
2.6.8- Finishing I
2.6.9- Health Safety I
2.6.10- Utilization I
2.3- History of Leuceana Leucephala 12
2.4- Portland Cement 14
2.5- Hydration of Portland Cement 14



3. MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1- Material
3.2- Methodology of Cement Bonded Partcleboard
3.3- Raw Material Preparation
3.4- Board Making Process
3.4.1- Blending
3.4.2- Mat Forming
3.4 3- Pre-Pressing
3.4.4- Cold Press
3.4.5- Hardening Chamber
3.4.6- Curing
3.5- Board Cutting Sample
3.6- Method of Testing
3.6.1- Bending Testing (MOR and MOE)
3.6.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
3.6.3- Internal Bonding Strength (IB)
3.6.4- Thickness Swelling (TS) and Water Absorption (WA)

4. RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Descriptive Statistic for Mechanical Properties
4.1.1- Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
4.1.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.1.3- Internal Bonding (IB)
4.2- Descriptive Statistic for Physical Properties
4 2.1- Water Absorption (WA) and Thickness Swelling (TS)
4 3- General Effect
4.3.1- Mechanical Properties
4 3.1.1-Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
4.3.1.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.3.1.3- Internal Bonding (IB)
4 3 .2- Physical Properties
4.3.2.1- Thicness Swelling (TS)
4.3.2.2- Water Absorption (WA)
4 .4- Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) Results
4.5- Effect of Particle Size
4.5.1- Mechanical Properties
4.5.1.1- Statistical Significant
4.5.1.1.1- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.5.1.1.2- Internal Bonding (IB)
4.5.1.1.3- Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
4,5,2- Physical Properties
4.5.2.1- Statistical Significant
4.5.2.1.1- Water Absorption (WA)
4.5.2.1.2- Thickness Swelling (TS)

16
16
17
18
19
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29

31
31
32
33
33
34

35
35
35
36
37
38
38
39
40
41
41
41
41
42
42
43
43
43
44



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF CEMENT BONDED PARTICLE BOARD FROM
16 YEARS OLD PETAI BELALANG (Leuceana leucocephala)

By:

MOHD AJWAD BIN AHMAD
MOHD HAMDAN BIN MD NORDIN
MOHD SYUKRI BIN MOHD SHARIF

KAMAL HILMI BIN ABDUL GHAFAR

JULY 2008

Cement bonded particle board from Leuceana leucocephala tree was examined and
manufactured for their suitability as a construction material under laboratory condition.
For this study, Leuceana leucocephala at the age sixteen years old were used to produce
at 1:2.0, 1:2.25 and 1:2.5 of wood cement ratio have been produce and their mechanical
and physical properties were evaluated and the Malaysian Standard in used as standard
requirement. The earlier result show that 1:2.5 wood cement ratio are potential to pass
the minimum standard requirement for modulus of rupture(MOR), Modulus of
Elasticity(MOE), Internal  Bonding(IB), Thickness Swelling(TS) and Water
Absorption(WA) meet and pass the requirement of the Malaysian Standard (MS
544:2001).

Xii





