PROPERTIES OF CEMENT BONDED PARTICLEBOARD FROM 16 YEARS OLD PETAI BELALANG (Leuceana leucocephala)

BY

KAMAL HILMI b. ABDUL GHAFAR MOHD AJWAD b. AHMAD MOHD SYUKRI b. MOHD SHARIF MOHAMAD HAMDAN b. MHD NORDIN

Final Project Paper submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industries, Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

October 2008

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, we would like to thank and foremost our prayer to ALLAH SWT, because we can finish doing this final project paper with his bless, help and guidance.

To our advisor, Mr. Ahmad Fauzi bin Othman and Mr. Marzuki bin Abdul Rahman, our greatest appreciation for his suggestion, advice and great understanding toward our final project.

To our lecturer, Prof Madya Abdul Jalil b. Ahmad for constructive critics and guidance, Prof Madya Dr Jamaludin bin Kasim and Prof Dr. Suhaimi bin Mohammed also we never forget their support.

To our staff, Mr. Mohd Shahril, Mr. Rosli, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Khairil for providing research facilities and helping us during using machine and testing the sample. We love you all!!

TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF PLATES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	xiii
CHAPTER	
1. INTRODUCTION	1
1.1- Background	
1.2- Problem Statements	2
1.3- Justification	3
1.4- Objectives	3
2. LITERTURE REVIEW	4
2.1- Wood Composite	
2.2- History of Cement Bonded Particleboard	4
2.3- The Principle Attribute of Cement Bonded Particle Board (CBP)) 6
2.4- Cement Bonded Particleboard Application	7
2.5- Quality Assurance for CBP	7
2.6- Advantages of CBP	8
2.6.1- Partition and Wall	8
2.6.2- Fire Safety Requirement	8
2.6.3- Permenent Framework	9
2.6.4- Sound Insulation	9
2.6.5- Structurally Strong	10
2.6.6- Diamensionally Stable	10
2.6.7- Smooth Surface	10
2.6.8- Finishing	11
2.6.9- Health Safety	11
2.6.10- Utilization	11
2.3- History of Leuceana Leucephala	12
2.4- Portland Cement	14
2.5- Hydration of Portland Cement	14

3. MATERIAL AND METHOD	16
3.1- Material	16
3.2- Methodology of Cement Bonded Partcleboard	17
3.3- Raw Material Preparation	18
3.4- Board Making Process	19
3.4.1- Blending	19
3.4.2- Mat Forming	20
3.4.3- Pre-Pressing	21
3.4.4- Cold Press	22
3.4.5- Hardening Chamber	23
3.4.6- Curing	24
3.5- Board Cutting Sample	25
3.6- Method of Testing	26
3.6.1- Bending Testing (MOR and MOE)	26
3.6.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	27
3.6.3- Internal Bonding Strength (IB)	28
3.6.4- Thickness Swelling (TS) and Water Absorption (WA)	29
4. RESULT AND DISCUSSION	31
4.1 Descriptive Statistic for Mechanical Properties	31
4.1.1- Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	32
4.1.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	33
4.1.3- Internal Bonding (IB)	33
4.2- Descriptive Statistic for Physical Properties	34
4.2.1- Water Absorption (WA) and Thickness Swelling (TS)	34
4.3- General Effect	35
4.3.1- Mechanical Properties	35
4.3.1.1-Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	35
4.3.1.2- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	36
4.3.1.3- Internal Bonding (IB)	37
4.3.2- Physical Properties	38
4.3.2.1- Thicness Swelling (TS)	38
4.3.2.2- Water Absorption (WA)	39
4.4- Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) Results	40
4.5- Effect of Particle Size	41
4.5.1- Mechanical Properties	41
4.5.1.1- Statistical Significant	41
4.5.1.1.1- Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	41
4.5.1.1.2- Internal Bonding (IB)	42
4.5.1.1.3- Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	42
4,5,2- Physical Properties	43
4.5.2.1- Statistical Significant	43
4.5.2.1.1- Water Absorption (WA)	43
4.5.2.1.2- Thickness Swelling (TS)	44

- - -

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF CEMENT BONDED PARTICLE BOARD FROM 16 YEARS OLD PETAI BELALANG (Leuceana leucocephala)

By:

MOHD AJWAD BIN AHMAD MOHD HAMDAN BIN MD NORDIN MOHD SYUKRI BIN MOHD SHARIF KAMAL HILMI BIN ABDUL GHAFAR

JULY 2008

Cement bonded particle board from *Leuceana leucocephala* tree was examined and manufactured for their suitability as a construction material under laboratory condition. For this study, *Leuceana leucocephala* at the age sixteen years old were used to produce at 1:2.0, 1:2.25 and 1:2.5 of wood cement ratio have been produce and their mechanical and physical properties were evaluated and the Malaysian Standard in used as standard requirement. The earlier result show that 1:2.5 wood cement ratio are potential to pass the minimum standard requirement for modulus of rupture(MOR), Modulus of Elasticity(MOE), Internal Bonding(IB), Thickness Swelling(TS) and Water Absorption(WA) meet and pass the requirement of the Malaysian Standard (MS 544:2001).